

Nos. 14-3779 & 14-3780

---

IN THE  
**United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth  
Circuit**

---

KYLE LAWSON; EVAN DAHLGREN; ANGELA CURTIS; SHANNON MCGINTY,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees (No. 14-3779), Appellants (No. 14-3780)*

v.

ROBERT T. KELLY, in his Official Capacity as  
Director of the Jackson County Department of Recorder of Deeds,  
*Defendant (No. 14-3779), Appellee (No. 14-3880), and*

STATE OF MISSOURI,  
*Intervenor Defendant – Appellant (No. 14-3779), Appellee (No. 14-3880)*

---

*On Appeal from the U. S. District Court, Western District of Missouri,  
Case No. 4:14-cv-00622-ODS*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 114 SCHOLARS OF MARRIAGE  
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
332 Constitution Ave. NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 361-1061  
gschaerr@gmail.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The man-woman understanding of marriage confers enormous benefits on society, especially on children of heterosexual couples. ....	4
II. Removing the man-woman definition of marriage creates enormous risks to society, especially to children of heterosexual couples. ....	13
III. Available empirical evidence supports the conclusion that a redefinition would create substantial risks to children of heterosexual parents and, hence, to society. ....	19
IV. Judicial responses to the institutional defense have been deeply flawed. ....	26
V. Man-woman marriage laws satisfy any level of judicial scrutiny. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 29, 33
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 14-1254 (PG) (Oct. 21, 2014).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27, 29, 33
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 14-35420 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014).....	passim
<i>Mason v. Breit</i> , No. 120159 (Va. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	15

### STATUTES

<i>Civil Marriage Protection Act</i> (MD), House Bill 438 (March 1, 2012).....	6
<i>Marriage Equality Act</i> (NY), AB A08354 (June 24, 2011) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	7
--	---

### SCHOLARLY MATERIALS

Allen(a), Douglas W., <i>An Economic Assessment of Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , 29 Harvard J. Law & Pub. Policy 949 (2006).....	passim
Allen(b), Douglas W., <i>Who Should Be Allowed Into the Marriage Franchise?</i> 38 Drake L. Rev. 1043 (2010) .....	14
Allen(c), Douglas W., <i>High School Graduation Rates among Children of Same-Sex Households</i> , 11 Review of Economics of the Household 635 (2013) .....	30, 31
Alvare, Helen M., <i>The Turn Toward the Self in the Law of Marriage &amp; Family: Same-Sex Marriage &amp; Its Predecessors</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 135 (2005) .....	24
Amato(a), Paul R., <i>Parental absence during childhood and depression in later life</i> , 32 Soc. Q. 543 (1991) .....	10

Amato(b), Paul R., <i>The Impact of Family Formation Change on the Cognitive, Social, and Emotional Well-Being of the Next Generation</i> , 15 <i>Future of Children</i> No. 2 (Fall 2005).....	10
Amato(c), Paul R. & Bruce Keith, <i>Parental Divorce and the Wellbeing of children: A Meta-analysis</i> , 100 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 26 (1991) .....	10
Anthropological Institute of Great Britain, <i>Notes and Queries on Anthropology</i> (6th ed. 1951) .....	6
Aristotle, <i>Nicomachean Ethics</i> , Book VIII, section 12 .....	7
Bachman <i>et al.</i> , Heather J., <i>Is Maternal Marriage Beneficial for Low Income Adolescents?</i> , 13 <i>Applied Developmental Science</i> 153 (2009) 12	
Biblarz, Timothy J., & Judith Stacey, <i>How Does the Gender of Parents Matter?</i> , 72 <i>J. of Marriage &amp; Family</i> 3 (2010) .....	30
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Marriage &amp; Divorce</i> (1st ed. 1852).....	6
Bix, Brian, <i>Reflections on the Nature of Marriage</i> , in <i>Revitalizing the Institution of Marriage for the Twenty-First Century: An Agenda for Strengthening Marriage</i> (Alan Hawkins <i>et al.</i> eds., 2002).....	13
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	4, 5, 6
Blankenhorn(a), David, <i>The Future of Marriage</i> (2007).....	passim
Blankenhorn(b), David, <i>Fatherless America: Confronting Our Most Urgent Social Problem</i> (1995) .....	11, 16
Bolt, Angela, <i>Do Wedding Dresses Come in Lavendar? The Prospects and Implications of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 24 <i>Soc. Theory &amp; Prac.</i> 111 (1998) .....	13
Bonell <i>et al.</i> , C., <i>Influence of Family Type and Parenting Behaviours on Teenage Sexual Behaviour and Conceptions</i> , 60 <i>J. Epidemiology &amp; Community Health</i> 502 (2006) .....	12
Bouvier, John, 1 <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (1851) .....	6
Bowling, S. M., & Werner-Wilson, R. J., <i>Father-daughter Relationships and Adolescent Female Sexuality: Paternal Qualities Associated with Responsible Sexual Behavior</i> , 3 <i>J. of HIV/AIDS Prevention and Education for Adolescents and Children</i> 1 (2000) .....	16

Bradley, Gerard, <i>Law and the Culture of Marriage</i> , 18 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 189 (2004) .....	13
Brinig, Margaret F., <i>From Contract to Covenant: Beyond Law and Economics of the Family</i> (2000) .....	8
Brown, Elizabeth & Alfred Dittgen, <i>Fertility of Married and Unmarried Couples</i> (2000), Paper 4.4 presented at United Nations Economic Commission for Europe Conference, Brussels, Belgium, May 2000, available at <a href="http://www.unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/pau/_docs/ffs/FFS_2000_FFConf_ContriBrown-Dittgen.pdf">http://www.unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/pau/_docs/ffs/FFS_2000_FFConf_ContriBrown-Dittgen.pdf</a> .....	17
Brown, Susan L. & Lauren N. Rinelli, <i>Family Structure, Family Processes, and Adolescent Smoking and Drinking</i> , 20 J. of Research on Adolescence 259 (2010).....	23, 24
Bulanda, Ronald E. & Wendy D. Manning, <i>Parental Cohabitation Experiences and Adolescent Behavioral Outcomes</i> , 27 Population Research & Policy Rev. 593 (2008).....	23
Byrd(a), A. Dean, <i>Gender Complementarity and Child-Rearing: Where Tradition and Science Agree</i> , 6 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 213 (2004) .....	8
Byrd(b), A. Dean & Kristen M. Byrd, <i>Dual-Gender Parenting: A Social Science Perspective for Optimal Child Rearing</i> , in <i>Family Law: Balancing Interests and Pursing Priorities</i> (2007).....	8, 9
Cahn, Naomi & June Carbone, <i>Red Families, Blue Families: Legal Polarization and the Creation of Culture</i> 2010 .....	18
Carbado, Devon W., <i>Straight Out of the Closet</i> , 15 Berkeley Women’s L.J. (2000) .....	13
Carroll, Jason S. & David C. Dollahite, “ <i>Who’s My Daddy?</i> ” <i>How the Legalization of Same-Sex Partnerships Would Further the Rise of Ambiguous Fatherhood in America</i> , in <i>What’s the Harm?: Does Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage Really Harm Individuals, Families or Society</i> (Lynn D. Wardle ed., 2008) .....	14
Case, A. & C. Paxson, <i>Mothers and Others: Who Invests in Children’s Health?</i> 20 J. of Health Economics 301 (2001) .....	24

Cavanagh, Shannon E. & Aletha C. Huston, <i>Family Instability and Children’s Early Problem Behavior</i> , 85 <i>Social Forces</i> 551 (2006) .....	23
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention(a), “Divorce Rates by State,” (available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf</a> ).....	19, 31
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention(b), “Marriage Rates by State,” (available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf</a> ).....	19, 31
Cere, Daniel, <i>War of the Ring, in Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada’s New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004) .....	13
Cherlin(a), Andrew, <i>The Marriage Go-Round</i> (2009).....	11
Cherlin(b), Andrew J., <i>Love’s Labor Lost: The Rise and Fall of the Working-class Family in America</i> (2014).....	18
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> (Sept. 23, 1995).....	18
Clayton, Richard R., <i>The Family, Marriage, and Social Change</i> (2d ed. 1979).....	13
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Donum Vitae</i> II.A.1 (Joseph, Cardinal Ratzinger) (Feb. 22, 1987).....	18
Cooter, Robert, <i>Expressive Law and Economics</i> , 27 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 585 (1998) .....	15
Corvino, John & Maggie Gallagher, <i>Debating Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2012) .....	5
Culpin, I., J. Heron & R. Araya, <i>Father Absence and Depressive Symptoms in Adolescence: Finding from a UK Cohort</i> , 43 <i>Psychological Medicine</i> 2615 (2013).....	23
Dalrymple, James, Viscount Stair, 1 <i>The Institutions of the Law of Scotland</i> (1681) .....	13
Daly, M. & M. Wilson, <i>Child Abuse and Other Risks of Not Living with Both Parents</i> , 6 <i>Ethology and Sociobiology</i> 197 (1985) .....	24

Davis, Kingsley, <i>The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> , in <i>Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution</i> (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985) .....	6
de Bracton, Henri, 2 <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (Samuel E. Thorne, transl. 1968) .....	4
Dwyer, James G., <i>Same-Sex Cynicism and the Self-Defeating Pursuit of Social Acceptance Through Litigation</i> , 68 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1 (forthcoming 2015) (available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505754">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505754</a> .....	8
Ellis <i>et al.</i> , Bruce J., <i>Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?</i> , 74 Child Dev. 801 (2003) .....	16
Erickson, Jenet Jacob, <i>Fathers Don't Mother and Mothers Don't Father: What Social Science Research Indicates About the Distinctive Contributions of Mothers and Fathers to Children's Development</i> (November 6, 2014). Available at SSRN: <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2519862">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2519862</a> ....	8, 9, 11, 2
Esolen, Anthony, <i>Defending Marriage: Twelve Arguments for Sanity</i> (2014) .....	8
Fagan, Patrick F. & Paul Sullins, Mapping America-Number 138: "Has Had Multiple Abortions" by Structure of Family of Origin and Father Figure, available at <a href="http://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF15A112.pdf">http://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF15A112.pdf</a> .....	16
Farrow(a), Douglas, <i>Canada's Romantic Mistake</i> , in <i>Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004) .....	13
Farrow(b), Douglas, <i>A Nation of Bastards: Essays on the End of Marriage</i> (2007) .....	17
Flouri, Eirini & Ann Buchanan, <i>The Role of Father Involvement in Children's Later Mental Health</i> , 26 J. Adolescence 63 (2003) .....	11, 16
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>Private Lives: Families, Individuals, and the Law</i> (2004) .....	8



Gallagher(a), Maggie, <i>(How) Does Marriage Protect Child Well-Being?, in The Meaning of Marriage: Family, State, Market, and Morals</i> 197 (Robert P. George & Jean Bethke Elshtain, eds. 2006).....	4, 11
Gallagher(b), Maggie, <i>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman</i> , 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 33 (2004) .....	13
Giddens, Anthony, <i>The Transformation of Intimacy</i> (1993) .....	26
Gillette, Meghan T. & Clinton G. Gudmunson, <i>Processes Linking Father Absence to Educational Attainment Among African-American Females</i> , 24 J. of Research on Adolescence 309 (2014) .....	23
Girgis, Sherif, Ryan T. Anderson, & Robert P. George, <i>What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012) .....	34
Glenn, Norval D., <i>The Struggle for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 Soc’y 25 (2004) .....	9
Golombok, S., et al., <i>Children with Lesbian Parents: A Community Study</i> , 39 Developmental Psychology 20 (2003) .....	30
Graff, E.J., <i>Retying the Knot</i> , The Nation, June 24, 1996.....	13
Grossman, Joanna L. & Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Inside the Castle: Law and the Family in 20th Century America</i> (2011) .....	8
Harper, Cynthia C. & Sara S. McLanahan, <i>Father Absence and Youth Incarceration</i> , 14 J. Res. Adolescence 369 (2004).....	16
Harrison, Lawrence E., <i>Introduction, in Culture Matters: How Values Shape Human Progress</i> (Lawrence E. Harrison & Samuel P. Huntington, eds., 2000) .....	13
Hawkins, Alan S. & Jason S. Carroll, <i>Beyond the Expansion Framework: How Same-Sex Marriage Changes the Institutional Meaning of Marriage and Heterosexual Men’s Conception of Marriage</i> , 28 B.Y.U. J.P. Law (forthcoming), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505234">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505234</a> ....	passim
Hofferth, Sandra L., <i>Residential Father Family Type and Child Well-Being: Investment Versus Selection</i> , 43 Demography 53 (2006) .....	23
Hunter, Nan D., <i>Marriage, Law, and Gender: A Feminist Inquiry</i> , 1 Law & Sexuality 9 (1991) .....	13

Institute for American Values(a) (Dan Cere, principal investigator), <i>The Future of Family Law: Law and the Marriage Crisis in North America</i> (2005) .....	6
Institute for American Values(b), <i>Marriage and the Law: A Statement of Principles</i> (2006) .....	7, 9, 14
Jeynes, William, <i>The Effects of Several of the Most Common Family Structures on the Academic Achievement of Eighth Graders</i> , 30 <i>Marriage &amp; Family Rev.</i> 73 (2000).....	10
Kantojarvi, L., M. Joukamaa & J. Miettunen, <i>Childhood Family Structure and Personality Disorders in Adulthood</i> , 23 <i>European Psychiatry</i> 205 (2008) .....	12, 23
Kennedy, Sheela & Steven Ruggles, <i>Breaking Up is Hard to Count: The Rise of Divorce in the United States, 1980-2010</i> , 51 <i>Demography</i> 587 (2014) .....	25
Kent, James 2 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (3d ed. 1838) .....	6
Knapp, Stan J. & Camille S. Williams, <i>Where Does Queer Theory Take Us?</i> , in <i>Sourcebook of Family Theory &amp; Research</i> 626 (Vern L. Bengston, Alan C. Acock, Katherine R. Allen, Peggy Dilworth-Anderson, David M. Klein eds., 2005).....	15
Kohm, Lynne Marie & Rachel K. Toberty, <i>A Fifty-State Survey of the Cost of Family Fragmentation</i> , 25 <i>Regent U. L. Rev.</i> 25 (2012) .....	17
Lagerspetz(a), Eerik, <i>The Opposite Mirrors: An Essay on the Conventionalist Theory of Institutions</i> (1995).....	13
Lagerspetz(b), Eerik, <i>On the Existence of Institutions</i> , in <i>On the Nature of Social and Institutional Reality</i> (Eerik Lagerspetz <i>et al.</i> eds., 2001) .....	13
Lamb, Michael E., <i>Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development</i> , 18 <i>Human Dev.</i> 245 (1975) .....	8, 9
Lansford, Jennifer E., Rosario Ceballo, Antonia Abbey, & Abigail J. Stewart, <i>Does Family Structure Matter? A Comparison of Adoptive, Two-Parent Biological, Single-Mother, Stepfather, and Stepmother Households</i> , 63 <i>Journal of Marriage and Family</i> 840 (2001) .....	9, 10

Lenciauskiene, I. & A. Zaborskis, <i>The Effects of Family Structure, Parent-Child Relationship and Parental Monitoring on Early Sexual Behaviour among Adolescents in Nine European Countries</i> , 36 Scandinavian J. of Public Health 607 (2008).....	24
Lerner, Robert & Althea K. Nagai, <i>No Basis: What the Studies Don't Tell Us About Same-Sex Parenting</i> (2001) .....	30
Lessig, Lawrence, <i>Social Meaning and Social Norms</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2181 (1996) .....	15
Levi-Strauss(a), Claude, <i>The View from Afar</i> (1985) .....	4
Levi-Strauss(b), Claude, <i>Introduction, in A History of the Family: Distant Worlds, Ancient Worlds</i> (vol. 1, Andre Burguiere, <i>et al.</i> , eds. 1996).....	7
Llewellyn, Karl N., <i>Behind the Law of Divorce</i> , 32 Columbia L. Rev. 1281 (1932) .....	5
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690) .....	6, 7
Malinowski, Bronislaw, <i>Sex, Culture and Myth</i> (1962) .....	5
Manning, Wendy D. & Kathleen A. Lamb, <i>Adolescent Well-Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families</i> , 65 J. Marriage and Fam. 876 (2003) .....	11, 16
Marks, Loren D., <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children's Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association's Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> , 41 Social Science Research 735 (2012) .....	30
Marquardt(a), Elizabeth, <i>Between Two Worlds: The Inner Lives of Children of Divorce</i> (2005).....	10
Marquardt(b) <i>et al.</i> , Elizabeth, Institute for American Values, <i>My Daddy's Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation</i> (2010).....	10, 16
Martin, <i>et al.</i> , Joyce A., Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Vital Statistics Reports—Births: Final Data for 2012</i> , Table 12 (December 30, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_09.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_09.pdf</a> .....	17

McClain, Linda C., <i>Love, Marriage, and the Baby Carriage: Revisting the Channelling Function in Family Law</i> , 28 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2133 (2007) .....	8
McLanahan(a), Sara & Gary D. Sandefur, <i>Growing up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps</i> (1994) .....	9, 10, 24
McLanahan(b), Sara, Laura Tach & Daniel Schneider, <i>The Casual Effects of Father Absence</i> , 39 <i>Annual Rev. of Sociology</i> 399 (2013) ...	23
McWhorter, Ladelle, <i>Bodies and Pleasures: Foucault and the Politics of Sexual Normalization</i> (1999).....	13
Mead, Margaret, <i>Male and Female: A Study of the Sexes in a Changing World</i> (1949) .....	9
Miller, Corbin & Joseph Price, <i>The Number of Children Being Raised by Gay or Lesbian Parents</i> , available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2497095">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2497095</a> .....	24, 31, 33
Minor, Jon Barbee, 1 <i>Institutes of Common and Statute Law</i> (1882).5, 8	
Moore, Kristin Anderson, Susan M. Jekielek, & Carol Emig, <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do about It?</i> , Child Trends Research Brief, June 2002 .....	9, 10
Morse(a), Jennifer Roback, <i>Privatizing Marriage Will Expand the Role of the State</i> , <i>The Public Discourse</i> (April 3, 2012) (available at <a href="http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/04/5071/">http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/04/5071/</a> ).....	17
Morse(b), Jennifer Roback, <i>Why California's Three Parent Law was Inevitable</i> , <i>The Public Discourse</i> (Sept. 10, 2012) (available at <a href="http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/09/6197/">http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/09/6197/</a> ).....	17
Murray, Charles, <i>Coming Apart: The State of White America, 1960-2010</i> (2012) .....	18
Nee, Victor & Paul Ingram, <i>Embeddedness and Beyond: Institutions, Exchange, and Social Structure</i> , in <i>The New Institutionalism in Sociology</i> (Mary C. Brinton & Victor Nee eds., 1998).....	13
Nock, Steven L., <i>Marriage in Men's Lives</i> (1998).....	7, 8, 14

O'Brien, Matthew B., <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Brit. J. Am. L. Studies 411 (Summer/Fall 2012) .....	12
Oman <i>et al.</i> , Roy F., <i>Does Family Structure Matter in Relationships Between Youth Assets and Youth Alcohol, Drug and Tobacco Use?</i> 17 J. Res. Adolescence 743 (2007) .....	12
Osborne, Cynthia & Sara McLanahan, <i>Partnership Instability and Child Well-being</i> , 69 J. of Marriage & Family 1065 (2007).....	23
Palkovitz, Rob, <i>Gendered Parenting's Implications for Children's Well-Being: Theory and Research in Applied Perspective</i> , in <i>Gender and Parenthood: Biological and Social Scientific Perspectives</i> (W. Bradford Wilcox & Kathleen Kovner Kline eds. 2013) .....	8
Parkman, Allen M., <i>Good Intentions Gone Awry: No-Fault Divorce and the American Family</i> (2000).....	24, 25
Plato, <i>The Republic</i> , in <i>Complete Works</i> (John M. Cooper ed., G.M.A. Grube trans., 1997).....	8, 11
Popenoe, David, <i>Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood &amp; Marriage are Indispensable for the Good of Children &amp; Society</i> (1996).....	9, 11, 16
Posner, Eric A., <i>Law and Social Norms</i> (2000).....	15
Pruett, Kyle D., <i>Fatherneed: Why Father Care is as Essential as Mother Care for Your Child</i> (2000) .....	8
Quale, G. Robina, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> (1988).....	4
Radcliffe-Brown, A.R., <i>Structure and Function in Primitive Society</i> (1952) .....	13
Raeburn, Paul, <i>Do Fathers Matter? What Science is Telling Us About the Parent We've Overlooked</i> (2014).....	8
Raz(a), Joseph, <i>The Morality of Freedom</i> (1986).....	13
Raz(b), Joseph, <i>Ethics in the Public Domain</i> (1994) .....	13
Reece, Helen, <i>Divorcing Responsibly</i> (2003).....	13
Regnerus(a), Mark D., <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (2012) .....	30

Regnerus(b), Mark D., <i>Parental Same-Sex Relationships, Family Instability, and Subsequent Life Outcomes for Adult Children: Answering Critics of the New Family Structures Study with Additional Analysis</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 1367 (2012) .....	30
Reid, Charles J., <i>Marriage in Its Procreative Dimension: The Meaning of the Institution of Marriage Throughout the Ages</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas L.J. 454 (2009).....	4
Rhoads, Steven E., <i>Taking Sex Differences Seriously</i> (2004) .....	8
Russell, Bertrand, <i>Marriage and Morals</i> (1929).....	5
Sarantakos, S., <i>Children in Three Contexts: Family, Education, and Social Development</i> , 21 Children Australia 23 (1996) .....	30
Scafidi, Benjamin, Principal Investigator, <i>The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First Ever Estimate for the Nation and All Fifty States</i> (2008) .....	17
Schneider, Carl E., <i>The Channeling Function in Family Law</i> , 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 495 (1992).....	8, 18
Schumm(a), Walter R., <i>Are Two Lesbian Parents Better Than a Mom and Dad? Logical and Methodological Flaws in Recent Studies Affirming the Superiority of Lesbian Parenthood</i> , 10 Ave Maria L. Rev. 79 (2011) .....	30
Schumm(b), Walter R., <i>Intergenerational Transfer of Parental Sexual Orientation and Other Myths</i> , 4 Int'l J. of the Jurisprudence of the Family 267 (2013).....	30
Schumm(c), Walter R., <i>Challenges in Predicting Child Outcomes from Different Family Structures</i> , 3 Comprehensive Psychology 2165 (2014) .....	30
Searle(a), John R., <i>The Construction of Social Reality</i> (1995) .....	13
Searle(b), John R., <i>Making the Social World: The Structure of Human Civilization</i> (2010) .....	13
Searle, John R., <i>Making the Social World: The Structure of Human Civilization</i> (2010) .....	13

Somerville(a), Margaret, <i>Children’s human rights and unlinking child-parent biological bonds with adoption, same-sex marriage and new reproductive technologies</i> , 13 J. Fam. Stud. 179 (2007).....	7
Somerville(b), Margaret, <i>What about the Children?, in Divorcing Marriage</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004) .....	27, 34
Stacey, Judith, <i>In the Name of the Family: Rethinking Family Values in the Postmodern Age</i> (1996) .....	13
Stewart(a), Monte Neil, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 313 (2008) .....	6, 18
Stewart(b), Monte Neil, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision</i> , 1 Duke J. Const. L & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2006) .....	13
Stewart(c), Monte Neil, <i>Judicial Redefinition of Marriage</i> , 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11 (2004).....	13
Stewart(d), Monte Neil, <i>Eliding in Washington and California</i> , 42 Gonzaga L. Rev. 501 (2007) .....	13
Stewart(e), Monte Neil, <i>Marriage, Fundamental Premises, and the California, Connecticut, and Iowa Supreme Courts</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 193 (2012) .....	13
Stoddard, Thomas B., <i>Why Gay People Should seek the Right to Marry, Out/Look Nat’l Gay &amp; Lesbian Q.</i> , Fall 1989.....	13
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Conflicts of Laws</i> (1834) .....	6
Sullins(a), Donald Paul, <i>Emotional Problems among Children with Same-Sex Parents: Difference by Definition</i> , British J. of Education, Society and Behavioural Science, February 2015 (Forthcoming). Available at SSRN: <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2500537">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2500537</a> or <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2500537">http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2500537</a> ) .....	23, 31
Sullins(b), Donald Paul, <i>Child Attention-Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) in Same-Sex Parent Families in the United States: Prevalance and Comorbidities</i> ," 6 British J. of Medicine and Medical Research 987 (2015) .....	23
Sullivan, Andrew, <i>Recognition of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 13 (1996) .....	13

Sunstein(a), Cass R., <i>On the Expressive Function of Law</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2021 (1996) .....	15
Sunstein(b), Cass R., <i>Social Norms and Social Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 903 (1996) .....	15
Trandafir, Mircea, <i>The Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Different-Sex Marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands</i> (2009), 9th IZA/SOLE Transatlantic Meeting of Labor Economists (available at <a href="http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM2010/trandafir_m6039.pdf">http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM2010/trandafir_m6039.pdf</a> ) ..	21
Turner, Heather A., David Finkelhor, Sherry L. Hamby, et al., <i>Family Structure, Victimization, and Child Mental health in a Nationally Representative Sample</i> , 87 Social Science & Medicine 39 (June 2013) .....	24
Velleman, J. David, <i>Family History</i> , 34 Philosophical Papers 357 (November 2005).....	7
Wainright, J. L., S. T. Russell, & C. J. Patterson, <i>Psychosocial Adjustment, School Outcomes, and Romantic Relationships of Adolescents with Same-Sex Parents</i> , 75 Child Development 1886 (2004) .....	30
Wallerstein et al., Judith S., <i>The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce: The 25 Year Landmark Study</i> (2000).....	24
Wallerstein(a), Judith S., <i>Children of Divorce: Preliminary Report of a Ten-year Follow-up of Young Children</i> , 54 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 444 (1984) .....	10
Wallerstein(b), Judith S., <i>Children of Divorce: Preliminary Report of a Ten-year Follow-up of Older Children and Adolescents</i> , 24 J. Am. Acad. Child Psychiatry 545 (1985).....	10
Wallerstein(c), Judith S., <i>Women after Divorce: Preliminary Report from a Ten-year Follow-up</i> , 56 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 65 (1986).....	10
Wallerstein(d), Judith S., <i>Children of Divorce: Report of a Ten-year Follow-up of Early Latency-Age Children</i> , 57 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 199 (1987) .....	10
Wallerstein(e), Judith S. & Sandra Blakeslee, <i>Second Chances: Men, Women, and Children a Decade After Divorce</i> (1989).....	10



Wallerstein(f), Judith S. & S.B. Corbin, <i>Daughters of Divorce: Report from a Ten-year Follow-up</i> , 59 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 593 (1989)....	10
Wardle(a), Lynn, “ <i>Multiply and Replenish</i> ”: <i>Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (2001) .....	8, 17
Wardle(b), Lynn D., <i>The Fall of Marital Stability and the Rise of Juvenile Delinquency</i> , 10 J.L. & Fam. Stud. 83 (2007) .....	16
Wardle(c), Lynn D., <i>No-Fault Divorce and the Divorce Conundrum</i> , 1991 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 79 (1991) .....	25
Wax(a), Amy L., <i>Engines of Inequality: Class, Race, and Family Structure</i> , 41 Family L. Q. 567 (2007)(a) .....	10, 16, 18
Wax(b), Amy L., <i>The Family Law Doctrine of Equivalence</i> , 107 Michigan L. Rev. 999 (2009).....	5, 6, 11, 17, 18
Widiss, Deborah A., <i>Changing the Marriage Equation</i> , 89 Wash. U.L. Rev. 721 (2012) .....	13
Wilcox(a) <i>et al.</i> , W. Bradford, <i>Why Marriage Matters: Thirty Conclusions from the Social Sciences</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	6, 9
Wilcox(b), W. Bradford, <i>When Marriage Disappears: The Retreat from Marriage in Middle America</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://stateofourunions.org/2010/SOOU2010.pdf">http://stateofourunions.org/2010/SOOU2010.pdf</a> .....	10, 18
Wildsmith <i>et al.</i> , Elizabeth, <i>Childbearing Outside of Marriage: Estimates and Trends in the United States</i> , Child Research Brief (Nov. 2011).....	17
Wilson, James Q., <i>The Marriage Problem</i> (2003).....	5, 6, 8, 11
Witherspoon Institute, <i>Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles</i> (2008) .....	8, 9
Wu, Lawrence L. & Brian C. Martinson, <i>Family Structure and the Risk of a Premarital Birth</i> , 54 American Sociological Rev. 210 (1993) .....	16
Yenor, Scott, <i>Family Politics: The Idea of Marriage in Modern Political Thought</i> (2011).....	6
Young(a), Katherine K., <i>The Institution of Marriage: Mediation of Nature and Culture in Cross-Cultural Perspective</i> , available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2535458">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2535458</a> .....	8

Young(b), Katherine K. & Paul Nathanson, <i>Redefining Marriage or Deconstructing Society: A Canadian Case Study</i> , 13 J. of Family Studies 133 (2007) .....	7
Young(c), Katherine K. & Paul Nathanson, <i>The Future of an Experiment</i> , in <i>Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds., 2004) .....	13, 14, 16
Zhang, Junfu & Xue Song, <i>Fertility Difference between Married and Cohabiting Couples: A Switching Regression Analysis</i> , IZA Discussion Paper No. 3245 (December 2007), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1136407">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1136407</a> .....	17

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Transcript of Oral Argument at 47:19-24, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144) .....	1
